Public Document Pack

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2016
1.30 PM
Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda,
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer.

3.

Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward
Councillor

4.

Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.

4.1

15/01292/FUL - St Theresas House, Manor House Street,
Peterborough, PE1 2TL

3 - 12

4.2

15/01568/FUL - Webbs Yamaha Centre, High Street, Eye,
Peterborough

13 - 32

4.3

15/02146/FUL - Land Adjacent to 2 St Martins Street, Millfield,
Peterborough, PE1 3BD

33 - 44

Planning and Environmental Protection Committee Meeting Cycle
Review

45 - 46

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms. Some of the
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:
Councillors: C Harper (Chairman), L Serluca (Vice Chairman), P Hiller, N North, J Stokes,
S Martin, A Sylvester, D Harrington, J Okonkowski and S Lane
Substitutes: Councillors: G Casey, N Shabbir, C Ash, R Herdman and J R Fox
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733
452460 or by email
[...]
e building. It was advised that the
building was of negligible potential to support roosting bats and no further survey or mitigation was
required. The survey was found to be acceptable by the Council's Wildlife Officer, however were
permission granted a condition would be attached to install bird boxes for house sparrows prior to
occupation of the development. This would enhance the biodiversity value of the site.
7)
Other Matters
Management of the site – Concerns have been raised with respect to the management of the site;
this is a matter for the operator;
Construction Traffic – Any construction traffic would be for a temporary period, however if
permission were granted given that the site is within a predominately residential area an hours of
demolition and construction condition would be appropriate;
Devaluation of Property – This is not a planning matter and cannot legally be considered.
6

Conclusions

The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations,
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons
given below.
7

Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED
R1

Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that satisfactory parking can be
provided to serve the proposed development. Policy requires a maximum of 10x parking

11

spaces to serve the existing office at 17 Manor House Street and 12x car parking spaces to
serve the proposed HMO. As a result of the proposed HMO use, the existing office use
would have a shortfall of 6 car parking spaces, and it is considered that the two uses
operating side-by-side and using a shared car park will generate more parking demand
than what can be accommodated on site. Further the proposed access is of substandard
width and the associated intensification of the access and lack of parking being
accommodated on-street to make up this shortfall would lead to vehicles undertaking
unsafe manoeuvres causing a detriment to the safety of the users of the adjacent public
highway. As such the proposal is contrary to Policies PP12 and PP13 of the Peterborough
Policies DPD (2012).
Copies to Councillors: M Nadeem, N Khan MBE, M Jamil

12

13

This page is intentionally left blank

14

Planning and EP Committee 9 February 2016

Item 2

Application Ref:

15/01568/FUL

Proposal:

Change of use from motorcycle sales to commercial units (use classes
A1, A2, A3 and A5), industrial processes (use B1C), general industry (use
B2) and storage/distribution with trade counter use (use B8). Minor
external works including part demolition and site reconfiguration

Site:
Applicant:

Webbs Yamaha Centre, High Street, Eye, Peterborough
Riossi Limited

Agent:
Site visit:

Mr Chris Dodds
Planning Prospects Ltd
22.10.2015

Referred by:

Cllr David Sanders

Reason:
Case officer:
Telephone No.
E-Mail:

Lack of car/cycle parking, turning for delivery vehicles, impact on the
Conservation Area
Mrs J MacLennan
01733 454438
janet.maclennan@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation:

GRANT subject to relevant conditions

1

Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and surroundings
The site covers an area of approximately 0.27 ha is located on the north side of High Street and
close to the junction with Thorney Road, Eyebury Road and Crowland Road. The site contains a
motorcycle dealership, with associated showroom, warehouse and workshops to the rear (Sui
generis). The site lies within the Conservation Area boundary and opposite St Matthew’s Church
which is a grade II listed building and there are a number of listed buildings to the west of the site.
The site is bounded to the east and north of the site (rear) by Moores Lane which provides access
to residential properties to the rear of the site and rear access to the properties that front on to High
Street. To the rear of the site there is a modern residential development (Bath Road). The immediate
neighbouring character is predominantly residential with some commercial uses along High Street
including an Indian Restaurant, Convenience Store and Post Office.
Proposal
The application seeks approval for a change of use to the existing motorcycle dealership to a mixed
used development comprising:
Change of use of the showroom area to provide 3 retail units as follows:
Retail Unit A—63m2 Gross Internal Area (G.I.A) - A1/A2/A3 or A5 uses
Retail Unit B—70m2 G.I.A – A1/A2/A3 or A5 uses
Retail Unit C—418m2 G.I.A – A1 food retail
Use of workshop to the rear of the site – 550m2 for industrial processes (use B1C), general industry
(use B2) and storage/distribution with trade counter use (use B8).
The proposal also includes minor alterations to the elevations including:
Demolition of an extension to east elevation (approximately 91 sqm) and a small freestanding
building (approximately 83 sqm)
New shop front

15

New fire door to west elevation
New window to west elevation
Provision of concrete ramp to west elevation
Update on proposal
The scheme has been revised since the initial submission reducing the workshop units from two
units to one unit. This was further to the objections made by the Local Highway Authority (LHA) as
it was not possible for all the uses to be independently serviced.
In addition it is now proposed to use Moore’s Lane to access the site. Moore’s Lane is a private road
and has now been included within the red edge of the application site to the point where it abuts the
public highway (High Street). Certificate C has been completed.
A further re-consultation has been undertaken on the amended details received.
2

Planning History

Reference
P0214/74
P0543/77
P0310/79
03/00225/ADV
04/01440/ADV

Proposal
Use of rear garden as car park area
Change of use of gardens to car parking
Alterations to elevations
Ten flagpole signs
1. Internally illuminated shop signs 2. Totem
signs

05/00843/FUL
10/01601/FUL

Erection of temporary motorcycle showro
[...]
ty.
The sequential assessment (appendix 5) carried out is sufficient and they have demonstrated that
there are no sequentially preferable sites in Eye local centre. No impact assessment is required for
this proposal, as it is well below the required floorspace threshold of 2,500 sqm.
Having considered the PSAs within the village of Eye as preferred sites it is considered that the
proposal would not affect the vitality or viability of these centres.
It is accepted that the site is not within the allocated centres, however, this is an existing commercial
site, close to the allocated centres and the scale of retail floorspace is appropriate for the village.
Planning policy is also favourable for shops in villages that support the growth of the villages.
As part of the existing motorcycle sales use there is an existing workshop to the rear of the site which
is used for motorcycle repair and maintenance. The site currently therefore generates vehicle
movements and general activities of a commercial nature associated with the motorcycle sales use.
The principle of the workshop use at this site is therefore established. However, Officers are mindful
that whilst there is an existing workshop to the rear of the site it is associated with the existing motor
sales use and therefore it does not have unrestricted B2 use. It will therefore be necessary to
consider the proposal against other relevant planning policy, e.g. to restrict the hours of use and the
secure a noise management scheme, to minimise the impact on surrounding residents.
The principle of a mixed use development on this site is acceptable subject to meeting the
requirements of other relevant planning policies and material considerations and would be an
enhancement on the existing retail offer in Eye, as well as providing employment opportunities.
Design and Visual Amenity
The building is a single storey, flat roof structure with a wide frontage. The site occupies a prominent
position within the high street. It ha
[...]
ould be provided to the rear of the site.
The scheme initially proposed two workshop units. This has removed a fundamental planning
constraint; and it would now allow the independent servicing of the individual units on site. The
proposed retail units would be serviced via the loading bay located to the front of the site.
Service vehicles would enter the site from the east via the access off Moore’s Lane and exit the site
via the main vehicular access onto High Street to the west.
The proposed workshop unit will be serviced via the main vehicular access off High Street and
servicing will be undertaken in the service area located to the west of the workshop unit. It has been
agreed that the maximum sized vehicle that would serve the development is a 10.35 metre rigid
HGV. The control of the size of vehicle would be secured through a suitably worded condition. A
swept path analysis using a 10.35 metre vehicle has been undertaken and this demonstrates that
service vehicles can access and egress the site in a forward gear.
Concerns have been expressed regarding the current operation of the site and that large delivery
vehicles often park on the High Street. It is considered that the proposal would be a betterment on
the existing situation as the condition would prevent large vehicles servicing the site which is
enforceable.
The LHA is satisfied that the units can be serviced independently subject to the imposition of the
condition restricting the length of vehicle. The LHA raises no objection to the proposal subject to the
appending of additional conditions requiring 3 no covered and overlooked cycle parking spaces,
temporary facilities for construction traffic and the scheme to be implemented in accordance with
approved plans.
The proposal would not unduly impact upon the adjacent highway and accords with policies PP12
and PP13 of the Adopted Peterborough Planning Policies DPD and policy CS14 of the Adopted
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD.
Neighbouring Amenity
The site currently operates as a motorcycle dealership with ancillary workshop to the rear and was
formerly a motor dealership. As such there is an acceptance that the site presently and historically
generates noise, vehicle movements and a general level of activity associated with the business
use. Any new unrestricted B2 use on the site would require consideration of the likely increase in
noise and disturbance to neighbouring occupiers, over and above the existing situation.

26

The Pollution Control Officer has been consulted on the proposal and considers that notwithstanding
the existing use certain restrictions will need to be imposed. These will include noise mitigation
measures, control of delivery times and opening times, filtration and so on.
Noise
The Officer recommends that an assessment of the site be undertaken to determine the current
noise climate of the site, taking into account both day and night-time noise levels associated with the
motorcycle dealership use. This will enable noise limits to be established for the range of uses that
are proposed above the current base level, and for potentially noisy plant, such as A/C units, to be
appropriately controlled. A condition would be appended to the decision notice requiring provisions
to be made for the control of noise emanating from the site.
The Officer has stated that some uses are unlikely to be acceptable in this location due to the
characteristics of industrial activity as the noise sources of concern will be characterised as noncontinuous, short duration, high energy, impact events. The Officer advises that ancillary activities
are just as likely to result in complaint as the principal work activities, including deliveries, fork lift
truck movements, loading of skips and activities which take place outside the building. These noise
sources are difficult to effectively assess the impact and, being essential to the conduct of business,
would also present difficulties for control by the developer and enfo
[...]
y of the neighbouring
residential properties and hence the proposal accords with policy PP3 of the Adopted Peterborough
Planning Policies DPD and policy CS16 of the Adopted Peterborough Core Strategy DPD.
6

Conclusions

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of
the development plan and specifically:

27







The site is an existing commercial use and is located within the village of Eye which is
designated as a Key Service Centre. The proposed uses are considered to be acceptable in
this location.
The scale of retail floorspace is appropriate for the village and would be an enhancement to the
existing retail offer.
The proposal would provide adequate parking provision and servicing arrangements and would
not adversely affect the adjoining highway.
The proposal would preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area.
Due to the existing characteristics of the site the proposal would not unduly impact upon the
amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties.

Hence the proposal accords with policies CS3, CS14, CS15, CS16 and CS17 of the Adopted
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD, policies PP1, PP2, PP3, PP9, PP12, PP13 and PP17 of the
Adopted Peterborough Planning Policies DPD and the NPPF.
7

Recommendation

The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following
conditions:
C1

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.
Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended).

C2

No development shall commence until samples of the materials to be used in the external
surfaces of the development hereby approved, have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be implemented in
accordance with
[...]
policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policy DPD

C18

Deliveries to the convenience store (Unit C) shall take place solely in keeping with the
following hours:- 7.00am to 9.00pm Mondays to Saturdays – 8.00am to 6.00pm on Sundays
and Bank Holidays

30

Reason: In the interest of the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential
properties in accordance with policy PP3 and PP12 of the Peterborough Planning
Policies DPD
C19

The convenience store (Unit C) shall not be open to customers outside the following hours
7.00am and 9.00pm Mondays to Saturdays - 8.00am to 6.00pm on Sundays and Bank
Holidays.
Reason: In the interest of the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential
properties in accordance with policy PP3 and PP12 of the Peterborough Planning
Policies DPD

C20

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans:






Proposed building plan drg. no. 8364s/04D
Proposed elevations drg. no. 8364s/05D
Proposed site layout drg. no. 8364s/06H
Site location plan drg. no. 8364s/01C
Technical Note – January 2016

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.
Copies to Councillor D A Sanders, R Brown

31

This page is intentionally left blank

32

33

This page is intentionally left blank

34

Planning and EP Committee 9 February 2016

Item 3

Application Ref:

15/02146/FUL

Proposal:

Construction of two storey side extension comprising retail (Class A1) unit
at ground floor and one-bed residential unit at first floor (Re-submission).

Site:

Land Adjacent To 2 St Martins Street, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 3BD

Applicant:
Agent:

Mr Shahid Anwar, Thomas Hill Sales and Letting
Mr Mohammed Iqbal, M A Iqbal

Referred by:
Reason:

Site visit:

Councillor Nadeem and Councillor Peach
The proposal: would redevelop an unattractive and run-down site; is in an
ideal location for the proposed development; is of good quality design;
and will be readily accessed by pedestrians. The Applicant has
addressed the earlier reasons for refusal; the building on this land is not
restricted; and highway issues would not get any worse with one small
unit.
01.09.2015

Case officer:
Telephone No.
E-Mail:

Miss Louise Lovegrove
01733 454439
louise.lovegrove@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation:

REFUSE

1

Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and Surroundings
The application site comprises an area of hardstanding located to the rear of Nos.283-287 Lincoln
Road and No.2 St Martins Street. The area appears presently vacant albeit there are large refuse
bins which appear to be associated with the adjacent retail units along Lincoln Road and St Martins
Street. The site is secured by way of two large metal mesh gates, with a 2 metre high brick wall
forming the eastern boundary. The site is gravelled, with two semi-mature trees located within the
south-eastern corner.
To the north and west, the site is bound by retail properties along Lincoln Road whilst to the east,
the site is bound by the Millfield Medical Centre. Further to the east are residential dwellings.
The site is located within the identified Millfield District Centre.
Proposal
The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a two storey side extension to
No.2 St Martins Street which would comprise a ground floor retail unit (falling within Use Class A1)
and a one-bed residential flat at first floor.
This current proposal is an amendment to a similar development refused by Member’s last year
under application reference 15/01057/FUL. This earlier scheme was refused for the following
reasons:
R1

The proposed two storey extension, by virtue of its size, scale and design, would appear an
unduly dominant and obtrusive feature within the streetscene at odds with the built form
and character of the locality. The proposal would result in unacceptable harm to the
character, appearance and visual amenity of the surrounding area and is therefore contrary
[...]
 in
accordance with Policies CS14 and CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011),
Policies PP2 and PP12 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012) and Chapter 5 of
the RECAP Waste Management Design Guide SPD (2012).

g) Landscape implications
As detailed in Section 1 above, there are two semi-mature trees located within the southeastern corner of the application site. Whilst these trees offer some verdant relief within a hard
landscaped area, they are not of particular quality and would not be suitable for protection by
way of a Tree Preservation Order. Accordingly, their loss as proposed, could be accepted in
accordance with Policy PP16 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).
6

Conclusions

The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations,
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons
given below.
7

Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED for
the following reasons:
8

42

R1

The proposed two storey extension, by virtue of its size, scale and design, would appear an
unduly dominant and obtrusive feature within the streetscene at odds with the built form
and character of the locality. The proposal would result in unacceptable harm to the
character, appearance and visual amenity of the surrounding area and is therefore contrary
to Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

R2

The proposed retail unit at ground floor and residential unit at first floor would result in the
loss of existing parking and loading/unloading facilities within the site which serve the
adjacent retail/commercial premises along London Road and St Martins Street. In addition,
the proposal would generate additional parking demand of 1 space and loading/unloading
facilities which cannot be accommodated within the site. Accordingly, the proposal would
create parking and loading/unloading demand on-street within an area which is already
heavily congested and suffers from the parking/loading/unloading of vehicles in dangerous
locations. The proposal would exacerbate this existing problem and pose an unacceptable
danger to the safety of the public highway, contrary to Policy CS14 of the Peterborough
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP12 and PP13 of the Peterborough Planning
Policies DPD (2012).

Copies to councillors: J Shearman, J P Peach, R Ferris

9

43

This page is intentionally left blank

44

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM 5

9 FEBRUARY 2016

PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Members responsible:

Contact Officer:

Councillor Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing
and Economic Development

Nick Harding, Head of Development and Construction

Tel. 454441

PLANNINGAND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE REVIEW

RECOMMENDATIONS
FROM: Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration

Deadline date: May 2016

That Committee provides comment on the proposal to change the Planning and Environmental
Protection Committee meeting to a three weekly cycle prior to its consideration at Full Council.
1.

PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1

The existing meeting cycle is two weekly with the second meeting in the month being held
on an ‘as needed basis’. The cycle causes work flow complications when meetings are held
two weekly and so the merits of a three weekly meeting cycle have been looked at. If a
change is supported by Committee then this would be presented to Full Council for
consideration at its meeting on 9 March 2016 with a final decision at it 23 May 2016
meeting.

2.

TIMESCALE.
Is this a Major Policy
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO

If Yes, date for relevant
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

3.

BACKGROUND

3.1

There is currently a 2 weekly cycle of meetings of the Planning and Environmental
Protection Committee with the second meeting in the month being used on an ‘as and 

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 9 FEBRUARY 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chair), Serluca (Vice Chair) Hiller, North, Stokes, 
Martin, Sylvester, Okonkowski, Harrington, and Lane

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Amanda McSherry, Principal Development Management Officer
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Member declarations of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor were 
received. 

4. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

4.1 15/01292/FUL – St Theresas House, Manor House Street, Peterborough, PE1 2TL

The Chair advised that planning application ‘15/01292/FUL – St Theresas House, Manor 
House Street, Peterborough, PE1 2TL’ had been withdrawn by the applicant.

4.2 15/01568/FUL – Webbs Yamaha Centre, High Street, Eye, Peterborough

The planning application was for the change of use at Webbs Yamaha Centre, High 
Street, Eye from motorcycle sales to commercial units (use classes A1, A2, A3 and A5), 
industrial processes (use B1C), general industry (use B2) and storage/distribution with 
trade counter use (use B8). Also included in the application were minor external works, 
including part demolition and site reconfiguration.

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. The Principal Development Management Officer 
provided an overview of the application and highlighted a number of key issues within 
the report.

Chris Dodds, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 The present use of the building was for motorcycle sales and the current 
business as such was failing. 

 A change of use was imperative, as any further motorcycle sale business would 
likely encounter, it was believed, the same problems. 

 Mr Dodds suggested that the application would expand and reinforce the local 
commercial offering and increase employment opportunities in the area. 



 Close work had been carried out with officers, which had resulted in a reduced 
workshop space, and reconfiguration of the vehicle access and egress. 

 A number of conditions had been agreed with Environmental Health officers. It 
was considered that the proposals would improve the area, rather than have any 
detrimental impact. 

 Conditions would be put in place to restrict delivery times and opening times, 
which were not currently applicable. 

 The larger commercial unit would be a convenience store, with the small units yet 
to be identified. The workshop would be small scale in nature.

 No initial consultation was held with residents or the Parish Council, however all 
points raised in objection had been responded to.

 Conditions in relation to odour extraction were proposed.

The Committee discussed the application and considered that the proposals represented 
an improvement to the site and would be a benefit to the local community. Concerns 
were raised by a Member of the Committee in relation to traffic and parking. It was 
noted, however, that there were no current restrictions in place for parking on the site, as 
such the proposal would not worsen the existing situation.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in the report. The motion was 
carried 9 voting in favour and 1 abstaining from voting.

RESOLVED: (9 voted in favour and 1 abstained from voting) that planning permission is 
GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

 The site was an existing commercial use and was located within the village of 
Eye which was designated as a Key Service Centre.  The proposed uses were 
considered to be acceptable in this location.

 The scale of retail floorspace was appropriate for the village and would be an 
enhancement to the existing retail offer.

 The proposal would provide adequate parking provision and servicing 
arrangements and would not adversely affect the adjoining highway.

 The proposal would preserve the character and appearance of the conservation 
area.

 Due to the existing characteristics of the site the proposal would not unduly 
impact upon the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties.

Hence the proposal accorded with policies CS3, CS14, CS15, CS16 and CS17 of the 
Adopted Peterborough Core Strategy DPD, policies PP1, PP2, PP3, PP9, PP12, PP13 
and PP17 of the Adopted Peterborough Planning Policies DPD and the NPPF.

4.3 15/02146/FUL – Land Adjacent to 2 St Martins Street, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 
3BD

The planning application was for the construction of a two storey side extension on the 
land adjacent to 2 St Martins Street, Millfield, Peterborough, comprising a retail (Class 
A1) unit at ground floor and a one-bed residential unit at first floor. The application was a 
re-submission.



It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be refused, for the reasons set 
out in the report. The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview 
of the application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report.

Councillor Peach and Councillor Shearman, Ward Councillors, addressed the Committee 
and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

 Councillor Peach noted that the applicant had addressed the concerns raised by 
the Committee during prior consideration, including improving access to bin 
storage. 

 It was believed that this application would assist in addressing a number of 
existing issues at the site, including drug taking, fly tipping and prostitution. The 
gates to the site had been locked for a number of years.

 Parking was available in the form of laybys on either side of Lincoln Road. 
 All the Ward Councillors were in favour of the application and it was suggested 

that the proposals were supported by local residents.
 Councillor Shearman did not believe that parking was a substantial issue. The 

application was within Zone M (residents’ parking) where residents could not 
expect to park their car outside their residence. 

 It was further noted that ample parking was available along adjacent roads. 
 It was suggested that a delivery vehicle entering and leaving the site to load and 

unload would be more dangerous than a vehicle parking on the road. 
 It was considered that the development would enhance the local area and that to 

refuse the application would go against the principles of the CanDo operation, 
which was active in the area. 

 It was not believed that one additional delivery vehicle would have any additional 
cumulative impact onto of the pre-existing delivery vehicles and bin collections. 

Mr Iqbal, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 Mr Iqbal advised that he ran a business at 287 Lincoln Road, which backed on to 
the application site. He further advised that he had a civil right to park his vehicle 
on the site. This would not be possible if the application was allowed. 

 The site was used during the loading and unloading of deliveries and been used 
for such for 15 years. 

 Mr Iqbal had not had access to the site while it had been locked, however had 
discussed the matter with his solicitor. He believed he had a legal right to access 
the land. 

The Planning and Highways Lawyer advised that any potential private access rights of 
individuals over land were not material planning considerations. Such matters could not 
be considered by the Committee as they were civil matters for the individual parties to 
pursue.

Mr Shahid Anwar, Applicant, and Mr Mohammed Iqbal, Agent, addressed the Committee 
in support of the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the 
key points highlighted included:

 Mr Anwar commented that a number of compromises had been made by the 
applicant following pre-application advice.

 The proposal had altered following previous refusal by Planning Committee. The 
application now consisted of a one bedroom flat, a wider bin storage access and 
amenity space for the residence provided.

 It was suggested that applications in the near vicinity had been permitted without 
objections on highways grounds. Similarly, applications had been permitted with 
similar appearance and design.

 The proposal was believed to be a positive use of the space, rather than the 



current negative use being made.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Principal Engineer (Highways) 
advised that the key focus for retail developments was the provision for the loading and 
unloading of deliveries. St Martins Street was a residents parking zone, with a pedestrian 
crossing. There was an existing lack of loading and unloading facilities, which this 
application would exacerbate. It was further advised that double yellow lines restricted 
parking, but not loading or unloading.

The Committee discussed the application. It was noted that each individual application 
was considered on its own merits and decisions were guided by Council policy. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary to 
officer recommendation, subject to relevant conditions, as the proposal fit in well within 
the mixed street scene, there were no parking or highways issues raised by the 
development, and the provision for bin storage and access were acceptable. The motion 
was carried 7 voting in favour and 3 voting against.

RESOLVED: (7 voted in favour and 3 voted against) that planning permission is 
GRANTED, subject to relevant conditions, for the reasons set out below.

Reasons for the decision

The proposal was considered to fit in well within the mixed street scene. It was not 
considered that the proposal raised any parking or highways issues, and the provision 
for bin storage and access was believed to be acceptable.

5. Planning and Environmental Protection Committee Meeting Cycle Review

The Committee received a report which outlined proposals to change the Planning and 
Environmental Protection Committee meeting to a three weekly cycle prior to Full 
Council’s consideration of the meetings schedule. The Development Management 
Manager provided an overview of the report and highlighted a number of key issues.

The Committee were in agreement that a three weekly meeting cycle would provide a 
greater level of certainty and would represent a more efficient use of Member and officer 
time. It was noted that careful management would be required to ensure agendas were 
not impractically full. 

It was further discussed whether it would be appropriate to reschedule the Committee 
site visits to be held during the morning of the meeting, and whether procedures could 
be altered to oblige Councillors that had referred applications to Committee to attend the 
Committee meetings. The Planning and Highways Lawyer would investigate these 
possibilities.

RESOLVED: 

The Committee endorsed the proposal to change the Planning and Environmental 
Protection Committee meeting to a three weekly cycle prior to its consideration at Full 
Council.
 
. 

Chairman
1.30pm – 3:00pm


